
PROJECT DATA

DRAWING INDEX:

NOTES:
SPRINKLERS AND STANDPIPE REQUIRED PER NFPA13, 14, & 24, 2001 EDITIONS.
FIRE ALARM AND SPRINKLER MONITORING SYSTEM REQUIRED PER NFPA 72 THROUGHOUT
THE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS WILL NEED TO PROVIDED SPRINKLER WATER FLOW AND 
MONITORING VALVES ON EACH FLOOR. ELEVATOR RECALL, DOORS AT ELEVATOR AND FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS 
ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
PROVIDE LOCKBOX AT MAIN ENTRY COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT FIRE INSPECTOR
PROVIDE STAIRWELL INDENTIFICATION SIGNS, AS PER CBC 1020.1.6
PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED IN COMMON CORRIDOR ON FIRST FLOOR
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ABBREVIATION

RESIDENTIAL UNIT MATRIX

 FLOOR LEVEL UNIT TYPE

2ND FLOOR

2-BEDROOM UNIT

1-BEDROOM UNIT

# OF UNIT

9 UNITS

# OF EACH TYPE

4

5

TOTAL FLOOR AREA

3RD FLOOR

2-BEDROOM UNIT

1-BEDROOM UNIT 9 UNITS3

6

4TH FLOOR

2-BEDROOM UNIT

1-BEDROOM UNIT 9 UNITS3

6

HABITABLE RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

6,891 ± S.F.

6,903 ± S.F.

6,743 ± S.F.

11 UNITS# OF 1 BEDROOM20,969 ± S.F.

17 UNITS# OF 2 BEDROOM

28 UNITSTOTAL # OF UNITS

TOTAL OPEN SPACE

1ST FLOOR

2-BEDROOM UNIT

1-BEDROOM UNIT 1 UNIT1

0

432 ± S.F.

3,810 ± S.F. PROVIDED
(COMMON ROOF DECK @ TOP ROOF)

3,724 S.F. REQUIRED (28 UNITS X 133 S.F. = 3,724 S.F.) 

FIRST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL UNIT MATRIX

UNIT TYPE

1-BEDROOM UNIT

GROSS AREA

8,326 ± S.F.

RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

432 ± S.F.

UNIT
FLOOR AREA

432 ± S.F.

# OF UNIT

1 UNIT

UNIT #

101

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

-

SECOND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL UNIT MATRIX

UNIT TYPE

1-BEDROOM UNIT

GROSS AREA

6,934 ± S.F.

RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

6,891 ± S.F.

UNIT
FLOOR AREA

536 ± S.F.

446 ± S.F.

696± S.F.

# OF UNIT

4 UNITS

UNIT #

205

206

208

209

201

680 ± S.F.

476 ± S.F.

2-BEDROOM UNIT 5 UNITS

703± S.F.

202

203

204

659 ± S.F.

772 ± S.F.

207 754 ± S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

FIRST FLOOR
GARAGE

FLOOR AREAGROSS AREA

8,326 ± S.F.

COMMERCIAL SPACE
FLOOR AREA

3,604 ± S.F.

OTHER COMMON
FLOOR AREA

842 ± S.F.

RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

3,448 ± S.F. 432 ± S.F.

THIRD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL UNIT MATRIX

UNIT TYPE

1-BEDROOM UNIT

GROSS AREA

6,958 ± S.F.

RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

6,903 ± S.F.

UNIT
FLOOR AREA

536 ± S.F.

446 ± S.F.

738 ± S.F.

# OF UNIT

3 UNITS

UNIT #

305

306

308

301

302

517 ± S.F.

719 ± S.F.2-BEDROOM UNIT 6 UNITS

791 ± S.F.

303

304

307

703 ± S.F.

754 ± S.F.

309 719 ± S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

PARKING GARAGE

 FLOOR LEVEL

1ST FLOOR

FLOOR AREA # OF STALL

9 13,448 ± S.F. 28

# OF HC STALL

10 28TOTAL # OF STALL

# BICYCLE

COMMERCIAL SPACES

 FLOOR LEVEL

1ST FLOOR

UNIT

UNIT A

HABITABLE FLOOR AREA

2,172 ± S.F.

UNIT B 1,432 ± S.F.

TOTAL FLOOR AREA 3,604 ± S.F.

270B BRIGHTON AVE.: NCT ZONING W/ 45-X HEIGHT LIMIT

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 29,016 ± S.F.TOTAL HABITABLE
RESIDENTIAL FLR AREA 20,969 ± S.F.

FOURTH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL UNIT MATRIX

UNIT TYPE

1-BEDROOM UNIT

GROSS AREA

6,798 ± S.F.

RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

6,743 ± S.F.

UNIT
FLOOR AREA

482 ± S.F.

446 ± S.F.

738 ± S.F.

# OF UNIT

3 UNITS

UNIT #

405

406

408

401

402

516 ± S.F.

662 ± S.F.2-BEDROOM UNIT 6 UNITS

791 ± S.F.

403

404

407

648 ± S.F.

754± S.F.

409 719 ± S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

SCOPE OF WORK

SUBJECT PARCEL

ASSESSOR'S MAP

FIRE HYDRANT

LOT AREA:

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT:

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:

NUMBER OF STORIES:

OCCUPANCY GROUP:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

A.P.N. :

ZONING:

APPLICABLE CODES:

9,062 ± S.F.

45-X

45'-0"

4

R-2, M, S-2

TYPE "V-A"

6944-061

NCT

2010 CALIFORNIA CODES EDITIONS

W/ SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS

PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR-STORY MIXED USE BUILDING 
WITH 28 RESIDENTIAL AND 2 COMMERCIAL.

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS OF ALL 
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND  THE OWNER 
FROM ALL DAMAGES AND/OR PENALTY ARISING OUT OF VIOLATION THEREOF.

2. ALL ATTACHMENTS, CONNECTIONS OR FASTENING OF ANY NATURE ARE TO BE PROPERLY AND PERMANENTLY SECURED IN CONFORMANCE 
WITH THE BEST PRACTICE OF THE BUILDING INDUSTRY. DRAWINGS SHOWS ONLY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR AND DO 
NOT ILLUSTRATE EVERY DETAIL.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. ANY 
DISCREPANCIES, ERROR OR OMISSIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ANGLES SHALL BE RIGHT ANGLES, ALL LINES WHICH APPEAR PARALLEL SHALL BE PARALLEL, AND ALL ITEMS 
WHICH APPEAR CENTERED SHALL BE CENTERED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL LINES TRUE LEVEL, PLUMB AND 
SQUARE.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING AND PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS TO 
REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED. ALL MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED AND PROTECTED UNTIL INSTALLATION. ALL 
LUMBER SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE AND STORED ABOVE GROUND.

6. DETAILED AND/OR LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL AND SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. FIGURED 
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. ALL SCALED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED.

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE UNDER PERMIT. PLANS AND CALCULATIONS, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS.
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AB-009 2010 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

PLAN REVIEWER COMMENTS:

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATIONS: Approve Approve with conditions Disapprove

[signed off/dated by:]

Plan Reviewer: ______________ __________________ _______________

Division Manager: _______________ __________________ _______________

for Director of

Bldg. Inspection _______________ __________________ _______________

for Fire Marshal: _______________ __________________ _______________

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL or OTHER COMMENTS

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

Page 6 1/01/2011

2010 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AB-009

Proposed Modification or Alternate

Case-by-Case Basis of Request - Describe the practical difficulties presented in meeting the specific conditions of

the code and how the proposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the code.  A separate form should be

filled for each requested modification or alternate.  Attach copies of any Administrative Bulletin, Code Ruling,

reference, test reports, expert opinions, etc., which support this request.  The Department may require that an

approved consultant be hired by the applicant to perform tests or analysis and to submit an evaluation report to the

Department for consideration.

Requested by: PROJECT SPONSOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

Print Name: ____________________ _____________________

Signature: ____________________ _____________________ [PROFESSIONAL

STAMP HERE]

Telephone: ____________________ _____________________

1/01/2011 Page 5

AB-009 2010 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE

ATTACHMENT A

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

City & County of San Francisco

1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, California 94103-2414

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR MODIFICATION

OR ALTERNATE MATERIALS, DESIGN OR METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

DATE SUBMITTED_________________________   [Note: This form shall be recorded as part of the 

permanent construction records of the property]

If no permit application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for review of a request for local

equivalency or modification, per SFBC Table 1A-B, Item 5. Additional fees may be required by Fire Department

and other City review agencies.

If a permit application has been filed, no additional fees are required for this review.

Permit Application #___________________________

Property Address:

Block and Lot: _____/_____ Occupancy Group: _______ Type of Construction: _______ No. of Stories:

Describe Use of Building

Under the authority of the 2010 San Francisco Building Code, Sections 104A.2.7 and 104A.2.8; the 2010 San

Francisco Mechanical Code, Section 105.0; the 2010 San Francisco Electrical Code, Section 89.117; and the 2010

San Francisco Plumbing Code, Section 301.2; the undersigned requests modifications of the provisions of these

codes and/or approval of alternate materials, designs or methods of construction. Two copies of supporting

documents, including plans showing the proposed modifications or alternate materials, design or methods of

construction, are attached.

Regular Code Requirement (specify Code and Sections)

Page 4 1/01/2011

2013.0830.5729

270B BRIGHTON AVE

6944   061 R-2,S-2, M V-A 4

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR-STORY MIXED USE BUILDING WITH 28 
RESIDENTIAL AND 2 COMMERCIAL.

2010 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE:
-SECTION 705.8 OPENINGS

- THE OPENING IS NOT BE USED TO PROVIDE REQUIRED LIGHT AND BENTILATION, REQUIRED EGRESS, 
OR FOR REQUIRED EMERGENCY RESCUE.
- THE OPENIG SHALL BE FIXED (NON-OPERABLE), AND 45 MIN. FIRE RATED.

PROVIDE FIXED (NON-OPERABLE), AND 45 MIN. FIRE RATED WINDOW, WHICH SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 
A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM HAVING ORDINARY TEMPERATURE, QUICK-RESPONSE TYPE HEADS 
INSTALLED 18" OF THE OPENINGS AND SPACED AT 6' ON CENTER OR AT THE MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDED MIN. SPACING, WHICHEVER PROVIDES THE CLOSER SPACING.

Reza Khoshnevisan Sia Tahbazof

415.922.0200 415.922.0200
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Third Floor Plan
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A-2.4

Fourth Floor Plan

NORTH
Proposed Fourth Floor Plan
3/16" = 1'-0"
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A-2.5

Roof Plan

NORTH
Proposed Roof Plan
3/16" = 1'-0"
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A-3.1

Building ElevationsProposed Front Elevation (Brighton Ave.)
1/8" = 1'-0"

Second Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 300.00'

Res. Lobbyl & Garage Fin. Elev.
+ 288.25'
Center of Grade
+ 285.82

Third Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 310.25'

Roof Fin. Elev.
+ 330.75'

Fourth Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 320.50'

Commercial Fin. Elev.
+ 283.30'

10
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"
10
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"

10
'-3

"
16
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"

16
'-9

"

14
'-6

"

FROSTED GLAZING 
AT BOTTOM, TYP.

FROSTED GLAZING 
AT BOTTOM, TYP.

Res. Lobbyl & Garage Fin. Elev.
+ 288.25'

Second Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 300.00'

Third Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 310.25'

Fourth Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 320.50'

Roof Fin. Elev.
+ 330.75'

Commercial Fin. Elev.
+ 283.30'

Roof Fin. Elev.
+ 327.50'

270B BRIGHTON AVE.

270A BRIGHTON AVE.

266 BRIGHTON AVE.

DBL. GLAZED PATIO DR., TYP.

DBL. GLAZED WINDOW, TYP.

HORIZONTAL SIDING

SIDE WALK BRIGHTON AVE
Center of Grade @ Brighton Ave

+ 285.82

SMOOTH STUCCO

DBL. GLAZED 
WINDOWS, TYP.

SMOOTH STUCCO

42" HIGH OPEN METAL GUARDRAILS

SMOOTH STUCCO

CONTROL JOINTS, TYP.

DBL. GLAZED 
WINDOWS, TYP.

SMOOTH STUCCO

45 MIN. RATED FIXED 
PROPERTY 
WINDOWS, TYP.

SMOOTH STUCCO

Proposed Rear Elevation (East)
1/8" = 1'-0"

BUILDING HEIGH CALCULATION FOR 270B:
AVERAGE SLOPE: (288.43' - 283.21') / 130'-11" = 4%
SINCE 4% > 5%, 
PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 260(a)(3),
NO REQUIREMENT FOR  MAX. WIDTH FOR THE 
PORTION TO BE MEASURED 

BUILDING HEIGH CALCULATION FOR 270B:
AVERAGE SLOPE: (288.43' - 283.21') / 130'-11" = 4%
SINCE 4% > 5%, 
PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 260(a)(3),
NO REQUIREMENT FOR  MAX. WIDTH FOR THE 
PORTION TO BE MEASURED 

BUILDING HEIGH CALCULATION FOR 270B:
AVERAGE SLOPE: (288.43' - 283.21') / 130'-11" = 4%
SINCE 4% > 5%, 
PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 260(a)(3),
NO REQUIREMENT FOR  MAX. WIDTH FOR THE 
PORTION TO BE MEASURED 

BUILDING HEIGH CALCULATION FOR 270B:
AVERAGE SLOPE: (288.43' - 283.21') / 130'-11" = 4%
SINCE 4% > 5%, 
PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 260(a)(3),
NO REQUIREMENT FOR  MAX. WIDTH FOR THE 
PORTION TO BE MEASURED 

BAY WINDOW CALCULATION FOR 270B:
TOTAL AREA OF BAY (EACH LEVEL): 
(2.5' +2.5' +9') X 10.25' =142.8 SQ. FT.
50% OF THE AREA: 71.4 SQ. FT.
TOTAL WINDOW AREA OF BAY: 96 SQ. FT.
96 SQ. FT. > 71.4 SQ. FT.

BAY WINDOW CALCULATION FOR 270B:
TOTAL AREA OF BAY (EACH LEVEL): 
(2.5' +2.5' +9') X 10.25' =142.8 SQ. FT.
50% OF THE AREA: 71.4 SQ. FT.
TOTAL WINDOW AREA OF BAY: 96 SQ. FT.
96 SQ. FT. > 71.4 SQ. FT.

BRIGHTON STREET GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY CALC.:
STREET FRONTAGE: (14.5+12.5)X48/2=648 SQ. FT.
60% OF THE AREA: 388.8 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA OF TRANSPARENCY: 400 SQ. FT.
400 SQ. FT. < 388.8 SQ. FT.
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A-3.2

Building ElevationsProposed Left Elevation (Ocean Ave.)
1/8" = 1'-0"
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Second Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 300.00'

Res. Lobbyl & Garage Fin. Elev.
+ 288.25'

Third Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 310.25'

Roof Fin. Elev.
+ 330.75'

Fourth Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 320.50'
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"
10

'-3
"

Commercial Fin. Elev.
+ 283.30'
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+ 288.25'

Second Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 300.00'

Third Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 310.25'

Fourth Flr. Fin. Elev.
+ 320.50'

Roof Fin. Elev.
+ 330.75'

Commercial Fin. Elev.
+ 283.30'

SMOOTH STUCCO

SIDE WALKBRIGHTON AVE

Center of Grade
+ 285.82

PROFILE OF 266 BRIGHTON AVE.
ROOF PEAK ELEV. 315.8'

PROFILE OF PROPOSED 270A BRIGHTON AVE.
ROOF PEAK ELEV. 327.5'

ALL BLINDWALLS TO
BE P.T. PLYWD.

WOOD PANEL

WOOD PANEL

HORIZONTAL SIDING

Proposed Right Elevation (South)
1/8" = 1'-0"

BRIGHTON STREET GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY CALC.:
STREET FRONTAGE: (14.5+12.5)X48/2=648 SQ. FT.
60% OF THE AREA: 388.8 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA OF TRANSPARENCY: 400 SQ. FT.
400 SQ. FT. < 388.8 SQ. FT.

OCEAN STREET GROUND FLOOR 
TRANSPARENCY CALC.:
STREET FRONTAGE: (14+14.75)X64/2=920 SQ. FT.
60% OF THE AREA:     552 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA OF TRANSPARENCY: 599.5 SQ. FT.
599.5 SQ. FT. > 552 SQ. FT.
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A-4.1

Building Section
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